available for sale and held to maturity investment portfolio to money market investments.
Income Taxes. As a result of the corrections reflected in the restatement, the Corporation�s cumulative income tax
expense through September 30, 2004 was reduced by approximately $4.9 million, of which $24.1 million was
recorded as an increase to income tax expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2004 and $8.1 million was
recorded as an increase to income tax expense for the nine month period ended September 30, 2004. The cumulative
reduction through September 30, 2004 resulted principally from changes in deferred taxes. See Note 15 for additional
details regarding the Corporation�s income taxes.

16

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

   The following table shows the impact of all restatement adjustments on the previously reported unaudited
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of September 30, 2004.

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2004
September 30,

2004

(Dollars in thousands)
(As Previously

Reported) Adjustments (As Restated)
Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 91,318 $ � $ 91,318

Money market instruments 721,310 11,290 732,600
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
agreements to resell 302,000 � 302,000
Time deposits with other financial institutions 600 � 600

Total money market investments 1,023,910 11,290 1,035,200

Investment securities available for sale, at fair value:
Securities pledged that can be repledged 1,270,255 (44,413) 1,225,842
Other investment securities 350,923 (99,252) 251,671

Total investment securities available for sale 1,621,178 (143,665) 1,477,513

Investment securities held to maturity, at amortized
cost:
Securities pledged that can be repledged 3,289,813 725 3,290,538
Other investment securities 371,333 (11,200) 360,133

Total investment securities held to maturity 3,661,146 (10,475) 3,650,671

Other equity securities 68,650 375 69,025

Loans, net of allowance for loan and lease losses 8,357,609 138,817 8,496,426
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market 7,419 � 7,419

Total loans, net 8,365,028 138,817 8,503,845

Premises and equipment, net 88,866 � 88,866
Other real estate owned 6,939 � 6,939
Accrued interest receivable 61,181 (236) 60,945
Due from customers on acceptances 718 � 718
Other assets 188,726 8,178 196,904

Total assets $ 15,177,660 $ 4,284 $ 15,181,944

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Liabilities & Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities:
Non-interest-bearing deposits $ 603,713 $ � $ 603,713
Interest-bearing deposits 6,764,318 (10,485) 6,753,833
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 4,614,109 (55,194) 4,558,915
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank
(FHLB) 1,373,000 � 1,373,000
Notes payable 153,551 (649) 152,902
Other borrowings 231,500 45,168 276,668
Subordinated notes 82,821 (684) 82,137
Bank acceptance outstanding 718 � 718
Payable for unsettled investment trade 10,285 � 10,285
Accounts payable and other liabilities 160,192 36,934 197,126

Total liabilities 13,994,207 15,090 14,009,297

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, authorized 50,000,000 shares:
issued and outstanding 22,004,000 shares at $25
liquidation value per share 550,100 � 550,100
Common stock, $1 par value, authorized
250,000,000 shares; issued 45,206,555 shares 45,207 � 45,207
Less: Treasury Stock (at par value) (4,921) � (4,921)

Common stock outstanding 40,286 � 40,286

Additional paid-in capital 3,210 � 3,210
Capital reserve 80,000 � 80,000
Legal surplus 163,107 2,602 165,709
Retained earnings 304,573 (11,722) 292,851
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of
tax 42,177 (1,686) 40,491

Total stockholders� equity 1,183,453 (10,806) 1,172,647

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 15,177,660 $ 4,284 $ 15,181,944

17

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

   The following tables show the impact of all restatement adjustments on the previously reported unaudited
Consolidated Statements of Income and basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarter and nine month period
ended September 30, 2004.

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
September

30,
September

30,
2004 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

(As
Previously
Reported) Adjustments

(As
Restated)

Interest income:
Loans $ 113,832 $ 1,316 $ 115,148
Investment securities 65,095 5,268 70,363
Money market investments 1,153 � 1,153

Total interest income 180,080 6,584 186,664

Interest expense:
Deposits 30,730 (61,384) (30,654)
Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements 34,829 (204) 34,625
Advances from FHLB 7,574 � 7,574
Notes payable and other borrowings 3,675 838 4,513

Total interest expense 76,808 (60,750) 16,058

Net interest income 103,272 67,334 170,606

Provision for loan and lease losses 13,200 � 13,200

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 90,072 67,334 157,406

Non-interest income:
Other service charges on loans 4,384 (3,532) 852
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,705 � 2,705
Mortgage banking activities 1,329 � 1,329
Net gain on investments and impairments 360 � 360
Rental income 814 � 814
Other operating income 6,130 (498) 5,632

Total non-interest income 15,722 (4,030) 11,692

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Non-interest expenses:
Employees� compensation and benefits 21,433 (280) 21,153
Occupancy and equipment 10,223 37 10,260
Business promotion 4,354 � 4,354
Professional fees 1,024 � 1,024
Taxes, other than income taxes 2,283 � 2,283
Insurance and supervisory fees 995 � 995
Other operating expenses 5,664 144 5,808

Total non-interest expenses 45,976 (99) 45,877

Income before income tax 59,818 63,403 123,221
Income tax provision (10,737) (24,091) (34,828)

Net income $ 49,081 $ 39,312 $ 88,393

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 39,012 $ 39,312 $ 78,324

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.48 $ 0.49 $ 0.97

Diluted $ 0.47 $ 0.47 $ 0.94

18

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September

30,
September

30,
2004 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

(As
Previously
Reported) Adjustments

(As
Restated)

Interest income:
Loans $ 316,954 $ 8,838 $ 325,792
Investment securities 168,465 1,410 169,875
Money market investments 2,416 � 2,416

Total interest income 487,835 10,248 498,083

Interest expense:
Deposits 84,387 (12,474) 71,913
Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements 95,175 (359) 94,816
Advances from FHLB 18,691 � 18,691
Notes payable and other borrowings 7,829 458 8,287

Total interest expense 206,082 (12,375) 193,707

Net interest income 281,753 22,623 304,376

Provision for loan and lease losses 39,600 � 39,600

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 242,153 22,623 264,776

Non-interest income:
Other service charges on loans 14,547 (11,590) 2,957
Service charges on deposit accounts 8,231 � 8,231
Mortgage banking activities 3,091 � 3,091
Net gain on investments and impairments 4,876 � 4,876
Rental income 2,133 � 2,133
Gain on sale of credit card portfolio 5,533 � 5,533
Other operating income 14,959 3,022 17,981

Total non-interest income 53,370 (8,568) 44,802

Non-interest expenses:

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 32

Employees� compensation and benefits 62,932 (805) 62,127
Occupancy and equipment 29,054 26 29,080
Business promotion 12,411 � 12,411
Professional fees 2,964 � 2,964
Taxes, other than income taxes 6,182 � 6,182
Insurance and supervisory fees 3,081 � 3,081
Other operating expenses 18,020 327 18,347

Total non-interest expenses 134,644 (452) 134,192

Income before income tax 160,879 14,507 175,386
Income tax provision (31,659) (8,096) (39,755)

Net income $ 129,220 $ 6,411 $ 135,631

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 99,013 $ 6,411 $ 105,424

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.23 $ 0.08 $ 1.31

Diluted $ 1.20 $ 0.07 $ 1.27

19

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

Restatement of 2004 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
   During the preparation of the 2006 consolidated financial statements, management became aware of some incorrect
classifications in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004. The
classification errors related to three main items: 1) the treatment of discounts and the related accretion activity on
certain investment securities (mostly �zero coupon securities�) purchased by the Corporation which were incorrectly